## STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF ETOWAH

## CITY OF RAINBOW CITY-COUNCIL MEETING-MARCH 25, 2019

The City Council of the City of Rainbow City, Alabama, met in regular session at City Hall at 5:00 p.m., and upon roll call by City Clerk, Beth Lee, the following members answered present: Mayor Terry John Calhoun, Anita Bedwell, Rodney Prickett, Larry Keenum, and Rick Hill. Bobby McCartney-absent. The same constituting a quorum of the City Council, the following business was transacted. The meeting was called to order by Mayor Calhoun. Invocation was given by Rick Hill. Mayor Calhoun led the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag.

- Mayor Calhoun presented the minutes of regular Council meeting of March 11, 2019 for review, and asked if there were any corrections, additions, or deletions. There being none, Larry Keenum made a motion to approve the minutes as presented. Rodney Prickett seconded the motion. Mayor Calhoun stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Mayor Calhoun declared the motion carried.
- 2. Mayor Calhoun stated that bids were opened in Pre-Council for the roof replacement for City Hall. Two (2) bids were received as follows:

CSA, Inc. \$132,950.00 Mid-Western Commercial Roofers \$127,720.00

Rick Hill moved and Anita Bedwell seconded the motion to accept the bid from Mid-Western Commercial Roofers. Mayor Calhoun stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Mayor Calhoun declared the motion carried.

- 3. Mayor Calhoun stated that the cleaning contract had expired and needed to be rebid. This will be a three (3) year contract to clean City Hall, Library/Community Center, and the W.T. Vinyard Building. Bids will be opened at 4:30 p.m. on April 8, 2019.
- 4. Mayor Calhoun stated that Kathy Hill, Administrative Assistant in the Building Dept. will retire effective May 1, 2019.
- 5. Chief Bryant recommended promoting Detective Jason Higgins to Sergeant at a pay rate of \$16.29/hr. effective Friday, March 29, 2019. Rick Hill moved and Larry Keenum seconded the motion. Mayor Calhoun stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Mayor Calhoun declared the motion carried.
- 6. Mayor Calhoun asked the records show that Dispatcher Breanna Daniel's last day worked was March 18, 2019.
- 7. Mayor Calhoun presented a request from Chief Bryant to post a dispatcher position for 10 days to end on April 4, 2019 at 4:00 p.m. Anita Bedwell moved and Rodney Prickett seconded the motion. Mayor Calhoun stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Mayor Calhoun declared the motion carried.
- 8. Mayor Calhoun presented a request from Chief Bryant to purchase an enclosed trailer for the Police Dept. from Kingdom Manor Trailers for \$2,895.00. Rodney Prickett moved and Rick Hill seconded the motion. Mayor Calhoun stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Mayor Calhoun declared the motion carried.
- 9. Mayor Calhoun presented a budget revision from the Police Dept. to increase Equip & Tools (Acct# 01-430-180) (Non-Capital) by \$8,001.00, proceeds from the sale of the Dodge Charger and Camper trailer. Anita Bedwell moved and Rodney

**Council Minutes** March 25, 2019 Page 2 of 2

> Prickett seconded the motion. Mayor Calhoun stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Mayor Calhoun declared the motion carried.

- 10. Mayor Calhoun presented nuisance abatement for 105 Nadine Street. Building Dept. wishes to have the City tear down this house and clean up the lot. The cost will be added to the property taxes for this property. Anita Bedwell moved and Larry Keenum seconded the motion. Mayor Calhoun stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Mayor Calhoun declared the motion carried.
- 11. Mayor Calhoun presented an email request from Zack Blume with the Southside Lady Panthers Bowling Team going to Nationals. Anita Bedwell moved to donate \$600.00 for traveling expenses. Rick Hill seconded the motion. Mayor Calhoun stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Mayor Calhoun declared the motion carried.
- 12. Mayor Calhoun presented a sponsorship request for the 2019 Choice Fabricators Conquer Cancer 5K to benefit Relay for Life of Etowah County to be held at the VLMSC on April 27, 2019. Rick Hill moved to be a Gold Sponsor at \$500.00. Larry Keenum seconded the motion. Mayor Calhoun stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Mayor Calhoun declared the motion carried.
- 13. Anita Bedwell made a motion to update the Rainbow City Industrial Park entrance sign. This would include installing laser cut lettering on both sides to the rainbow monument to read "Rainbow City Industrial Park". Simmons Signs quoted \$2,630.00. The current entrance sign will be dismantled. Rodney Prickett seconded the motion. Mayor Calhoun stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Mayor Calhoun declared the motion carried.
- 14. Mayor Calhoun read the following announcement:

Time Adjourned: 5:14 p.m.

- Pancake Day-Saturday, April 6, 2019 at the Community Center from 6:00 a.m. -1:00 p.m.
- Chamber Community Pop-Up Event Council Chambers, Wednesday, April 17, 2019 8:00 a.m. – 10:00 a.m.
- Rainbow City Cleanup Day Saturday, April 27, 2019
- Photo Voter ID Mobile Unit City Hall, May 14, 2019 10:30 a.m. 12:30 p.m.

There being no further business to come before the Council, Rick Hill made a motion to adjourn.

Beth Lee, City Clerk/Treasurer

Terry John Calhoun, Mayor